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09 किसंबर, 2025 को पूछे जा‍े ्ाले पश का उतर

गामीण केत् मे रह‍े ्ाले बुज़ग् सीजीएचएस लाभार्थ् के ललए उपचार सुव्धाएँ

1073 शी िे्ेन् पताप ससह:

क्य स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंत् ्ह बतयने की कृपय करेगे कक:

(क) क्य सरकयर को इस बयत की जयनकयर् है कक दरूदरयज ्य गयम्ण केत् मे अकेले रहने वयले 75 वर् से
अधिक आ्ु के कई स्ज्एचएस लयभयर््् को स्ज्एचएस-पैनलबद असपतयल् मे इलयज करयने के धलए
अकसर 200-300 ककलोम्टर लंब् दरू् त् करन् पडत् है;
(ख) ्कद हयं, तो क्य ऐसे बुजुग् लयभयर््् को होने वयल् कठिनयइ्् कय कोई आकलन कक्य ग्य ह;ै
(ग) क्य सरकयर उनहे पयस के गैर-पैनलबद असपतयल् मे कैशलेस आियर पर उपचयर की सव्कृधत देने कय
पसतयव रखत् है; और
(घ) ्कद हयँ, तो सवयस्् देखभयल सेवय को सुगम बनयने के धलए पयधिकरण, पधतपूरत और अन् कदम् कय
ब्यरय क्य है?

उतर
स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंतालथ मे राजथ मंती

(शी पतापरा् जाध्)

(क) से (घ): सरकयर रयष्् सवयस्् न्धत के अनुसयर धवधभन कय््कम् के मयध्म से जैसे आ्ुषमयन भयरत
पियनमंत् जन आरोग् ्ोजनय (एब्प्एमजेएवयई), आ्ुषमयन आरोग् मंकदर, आ्ुषमयन भयरत सवयस््
अवसंरचनय धमशन (एब्एचआईएम), आ्ुषमयन भयरत धिधजटल धमशन (एब्ि्एम) और रयष्् सवयस््
धमशन (एनएचएम) के गयम्ण और शहर् घटक् दयरय सभ् नयगठरक् के धलए सयव्भयधमक सवयस्् कवरेज
पयप करने की कदशय मे प्यसरत ह।ै

इसके अधतठरक, दशे भर मे कय््श्ल नए अधखल भयरत्् आ्ुरवजयन संस्यन (एमस), सरकयर्
मेधिकल कॉलेज और धजलय असपतयल भ् स्ज्एचएस लयभयर््् की सवयस्् पठरच्य् संबंि् आवश्कतयओ
को पूरय करते ह।ै इसके अलयवय, स्ज्एचएस लयभयर््् के धलए मनोधचककतसय, धचककतसय, हड् रोग, नेत
रोग, ईएनट् जैस् कई धवशेरजतयओ मे ई-संज्वन् पोट्ल (esanjeevaniopd.in) के मयध्म से टेल्-
परयमश् कय भ् पयवियन है।
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सरकयर दयरय आ्ुषमयन भयरत पियनमंत् जन आरोग् ्ोजनय (एब्-प्एमजेएवयई) कय लयभ 70 वर्
्य उससे अधिक आ्ु के सभ् वठरष नयगठरक् को उनकी आर्क धस्धत के धनरपेक पदयन कक्य ग्य ह।ै जो
लयभय्् पहले से ह् ककस् सरकयर् धवतपोधरत सवयस्् ब्मय ्ोजनय जैसे कक स्ज्एचएस के अंतग्त आते
है, उनहे अपन् पय्धमकतय के आियर पर ्य तो अपने मयजूदय कवरेज को जयर् रखने ्य सवेच्य से एब्-
प्एमजेएवयई मे शयधमल होने कय एक बयर धवकलप कद्य जयतय है। ऐसे लयभयर््् को एब्-प्एमजेएवयई कय
धवकलप चुनते हए सव-घोरणय पसतुत करन् होग्, धजसके बयद वे एब्-प्एमजेएवयई के पैनल मे शयधमल
असपतयल् मे कैशलेस उपचयर के धलए पयत हो जयएंगे।

स्ज्एचएस आरोग् केन्् और स्ज्एचएस-पैनलबद असपतयल् की उपलबितय और स्यन की
जयनकयर् सयव्जधनक रप से उपलबि है और गैर-स्ज्एचएस केत् मे रहने वयले के् सरकयर के पेशनभोधग््
को भ् इसकी जयनकयर् है। अपन् सवयस्् सेवय संबंि् जररत् के धलए उनके पयस धनमधलधखत धवकलप
उपलबि है:

(i) वे स्ज्एचएस के अंतग्त ओप्ि् सुधवियकेन्् के स्यन पर धनध्त धचककतसय भतय (एफएमए)
कय लयभ उिय सकते है।
(ii) वे धनिय्ठरत दर् पर सदस्तय शुलक कय भुगतयन करने के बयद, धनकटवत् स्ज्एचएस-दयरय
कवर होने वयले शहर मे अपनय पंज्करण करयकर स्ज्एचएस सेवय कय लयभ (ओप्ि् और आईप्ि्)
भ् पयप कर सकते है।
(iii) वे आईप्ि् उपचयर के धलए स्ज्एचएस सुधवियकेन्् की सुधविय कय लयभ उियते हए ओप्ि्
उपचयर के धलए एफएमए लेने कय धवकलप चुन सकते है, बशत् कक उनहे स्ज्एचएस कदशयधनदश्् के
अनुसयर लयगू सदस्तय कय भुगतयन करनय होगय।

सवयस्् देखभयल संगिन् (एचस्ओ), जो स्ज्एचएस के अंतग्त पैनलबद है, के धलए स्ज्एचएस
कयि् ियरक पेशनभोधग्् को कैशलेस सुधविय पदयन करनय अधनवय्् ह।ै ्दधप, स्ज्एचएस पैनलबद
असपतयल नेटवक् की स्मय स्ज्एचएस दयरय कवर ककए गए शहर् तक ह् स्धमत ह,ै त्यधप, सरकयर
मयमलय-दर-मयमलय आियर पर धजलय मुख्यल्् मे धस्त असपतयल् को भ् पैनलबद करत् ह।ै

स्ज्एचएस लयभयर््् को रेलवे, परमयणु ऊजय् आ्ोग, नगर पयधलकयओ और सयव्जधनक उपकम्
के असपतयल् सधहत ककस् भ् के््् ्य रयज् सरकयर के असपतयल मे परयमश्, जयँच और उपचयर की सुधविय
पयप करने की अनुमधत ह।ै इसके अलयवय, ककस् धचककतस्् आपयतकयल धस्धत मे, गैर-पैनलबद असपतयल मे
भत् होने के कयरण स्ज्एचएस लयभय्् दयरय ककए गए ककस् भ् व् की पधतपूरत, मयजूदय धन्म् के
अनुसयर, स्ज्एचएस दर् पर की जयएग्।

*****
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1073

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09TH DECEMBER, 2025

TREATMENT FACILITIES FOR ELDERLY CGHS BENEFICIARIES LIVING IN
RURAL AREAS

1073. SHRI DEVENDRA PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that many CGHS beneficiaries aged above 75 years living
alone in remote or rural areas need to travel long distances, often 200–300 kilometres, to access
treatment at CGHS-empanelled hospitals;
(b) if so, whether any assessment has been conducted on the difficulties faced by such elderly
beneficiaries;
(c) whether Government proposes to allow them treatment at nearby non-empanelled hospitals
on a cashless basis; and
(d) if so, the details of mechanisms for authorisation, reimbursement, and other steps to ensure
accessible healthcare?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (d): Government is striving towards achieving Universal Health Coverage for all
citizens, as per National Health Policy, through its various programs like Ayushman Bharat
Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (ABPMJAY), Ayushman Arogya Mandir, Ayushman Bharat
Health Infrastructure Mission (ABHIM), Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM), and
National Health Mission (NHM) through its Rural and Urban components.

In addition, new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Government Medical
Colleges and District Hospitals functioning across the country also cater to healthcare needs of
CGHS beneficiaries. Moreover, there is also provision of tele-consultation through e-sanjeevani
portal (esanjeevaniopd.in) in several specialties such as Psychiatry, Medicine, Orthopedics,
Opthalmology, ENT; for CGHS beneficiaries.

The Government has also extended the benefits of Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan
Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) to all senior citizens aged 70 years and above, irrespective of their
economic status. Beneficiaries already covered under any Government-funded health insurance
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scheme such as CGHS, are provided a one-time option to either continue with their existing
coverage or voluntarily transition to AB-PMJAY, depending on their preference. Such
beneficiaries are required to submit a self-declaration opting for AB-PMJAY, following which
they become eligible for cashless treatment at AB-PMJAY empanelled hospitals.

The information on availability and location of CGHS Wellness Centres and CGHS-
empanelled hospitals is publicly accessible and are known to a Central Government Pensioners,
residing in non-CGHS covered areas. They have the following options, to cater to their
healthcare needs:

(i) They may avail the Fixed Medical Allowance (FMA) in lieu of OPD facilities under
CGHS.
(ii) They may also avail CGHS benefits (OPD & IPD) by registering themselves in a
nearby CGHS-covered city after payment of the subscription at the prescribed rates.
(iii) They may opt to draw FMA for OPD treatment while availing CGHS facilities for
IPD treatment, subject to payment of the applicable subscription as per CGHS guidelines.

Provision of cashless facility to the pensioners holding CGHS cards is obligatory on
Health Care Organizations (HCOs), that are empaneled by CGHS. Although, the extent of the
CGHS empanelled Hospital Network is limited to CGHS-covered cities, however, the
Government also empanels Hospitals located in District headquarters on case-to-case basis.

CGHS beneficiaries are also permitted to avail consultation, investigations and treatment
at any Central or State Government Hospital, including hospitals of Railways, Atomic Energy
Commission, Municipalities, and PSUs. Moreover, in case of a medical emergency, any
expenditure incurred by CGHS beneficiary, arising out of admission at a non-empanelled
Hospital is considered for reimbursement at CGHS Rates, as per extant rules.

*****
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